
Page 893 - 919 URL: www.lijdlr.com 

LAWFOYER INTERNATIONAL 

JOURNAL OF DOCTRINAL LEGAL 

RESEARCH 

Volume 3 | Issue 1 
2025 

© 2025 LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal Legal Research 

Follow this and additional research works at: www.lijdlr.com  
Under the Platform of LawFoyer – www.lawfoyer.in  

After careful consideration, the editorial board of LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal 
Legal Research has decided to publish this submission as part of the publication. 

In case of any suggestions or complaints, kindly contact info.lijdlr@gmail.com 

To submit your Manuscript for Publication in the LawFoyer International Journal of 
Doctrinal      Legal Research, To submit your Manuscript Click here 

(ISSN: 2583-7753)

https://lijdlr.com
https://lijdlr.com/submit-manuscript/


893      LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal Legal Research   [Vol. III Issue I] 

© 2025. LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal Legal Research    (ISSN: 2583-7753) 

BORDERS AND BOUNDARIES: THE DYNAMICS OF MIGRATION 

AND REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 

Trisha Gautam1 & Dr. Sheeba Khalid2 

I. ABSTRACT

Migration and refugee movements have emerged as defining challenges in international law. 

The growing tension between state sovereignty and the duty to protect displaced persons calls 

for nuanced legal frameworks. This research explores the evolution of international refugee law 

from early conventions to modern human rights protections. It analyzes the role of key 

international instruments such as “The 1951 Refugee Convention”, “The 1967 Protocol”, and 

regional agreements like “The OAU Convention and Cartagena Declaration”. Special 

emphasis is placed on the principle of non-refoulement, a cornerstone norm that faces erosion 

due to rising nationalism. The paper critically assesses how border security laws, maritime 

interception practices, and externalization policies violate core human rights norms. Case law 

from the European Court of Human Rights such as Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 

27765/09 (ECtHR, 2012) demonstrates the tension between border control and refugee rights. 

India’s legal stance, shaped without a formal refugee law, is scrutinized through landmark 

judgments like NHRC v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234. The comparative 

study covers frameworks of the US, EU, and Australia, highlighting protection gaps and 

emerging trends like climate-induced migration. By examining sovereignty doctrines, 

extraterritorial jurisdiction, and human rights obligations, the research addresses gaps in 

protection regimes. It proposes a reimagined balance between national security and human 

dignity. The urgent need for comprehensive legal reforms, better international cooperation, and 

reinforcement of humanitarian values are advanced as the way forward. 

II. KEYWORDS:

Migration Law, Refugee Protection, Borders and Boundaries, State Sovereignty, Non-

Refoulement, Human Rights Law, International Law, Asylum Law, Immigration Law. 
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III. INTRODUCTION 

The regulation of human mobility has shaped international legal orders since the 

emergence of sovereign states. Borders have long served both as physical barriers and 

legal constructs delineating state power and identity. Migration and refugee flows 

continue to test the elasticity of national sovereignty in an interconnected world. The 

evolution of refugee law captures the struggle between humanitarian ideals and 

political realities3. 

The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees defines "refugee" but leaves 

considerable discretion to states in matters of admission, recognition, and protection4. 

The principle of non-refoulement remains central yet often erodes under pressures of 

security and domestic politics. States routinely justify restrictive migration policies by 

invoking national security, public order, and economic stability. The COVID-19 

pandemic magnified border closures and exclusionary practices worldwide, 

exacerbating vulnerabilities among displaced persons5. 

While international law enshrines refugee rights, implementation remains largely 

state-driven and discretionary. The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 

(UNHCR) serves as a global custodian of refugee protection but faces resource 

limitations and political constraints6. Judicial decisions like Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. 

Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012) illustrate the judicial enforcement of refugee 

rights beyond territorial borders, challenging traditional notions of jurisdiction7. 

India's approach to refugee protection presents a paradox. Despite being home to 

diverse refugee groups like Tibetans, Sri Lankan Tamils, Afghans, and Rohingyas, 

India remains outside the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol. “The Supreme Court 

of India in NHRC v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234” recognized the 

 
3 James C. Hathaway, The Rights of Refugees under International Law 5 (Cambridge University Press 
2005). 
4 “Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137”. 
5 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, COVID-19 and People on the Move (2020), available 
at https://www.unhcr.org/covid-19. 
6 “Erika Feller, The Evolution of the International Refugee Protection Regime, 5 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 
129”, 135 (2001). 
7 Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR, 2012). 
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obligation to protect refugees based on constitutional guarantees like Article 21, 

affirming the right to life extends to all persons including refugees8. 

However, the absence of a formal refugee law creates inconsistencies. Policy decisions 

often depend on diplomatic relations, security perceptions, and ad hoc executive 

discretion. For instance, the Citizenship Amendment Act, 2019, has raised serious 

concerns regarding differential treatment of refugees based on religion, potentially 

violating the principle of non-discrimination enshrined in international human rights 

law9. 

Global refugee protection mechanisms face similar fractures. Australia's "Operation 

Sovereign Borders" policy, involving boat turn-backs and offshore detention, drew 

criticism for breaching international law obligations including the prohibition of 

arbitrary detention10. The United States' Migrant Protection Protocols, or "Remain in 

Mexico" program, raised human rights concerns and led to litigation challenging its 

legality11. 

Migration, especially forced displacement due to conflict, persecution, environmental 

disasters, or economic collapse, demands a multidimensional legal response. Border 

security laws must reconcile sovereign interests with obligations under refugee law 

and human rights conventions. The challenge lies not only in protecting those fleeing 

danger but in preserving the integrity of international legal norms under strain. 

The need for coherent global governance in migration and refugee protection is more 

urgent than ever. Instruments like “The Global Compact on Refugees and the Global 

Compact for Safe, Orderly, and Regular Migration (GCM)” represent steps toward 

collective action but remain non-binding, reflecting the persistent tension between 

cooperation and sovereignty12. 

 
8 “National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234”. 
9 Citizenship (Amendment) Act, 2019, No. 47, Acts of Parliament, 2019 (India). 
10 Amnesty International, Australia: Operation Sovereign Borders and Offshore Detention (2018), 
available at https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/research/2018/10/australia-operation-sovereign-
borders/. 
11 Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) (US). 
12 United Nations General Assembly, “Global Compact on Refugees, UN Doc A/73/12 (Part II) 
(2018); Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration, UN Doc A/RES/73/195” (2018). 
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Statelessness adds another complex layer. “The 1954 Convention Relating to the Status 

of Stateless Persons and the 1961 Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness” attempt to 

address this but face poor ratification and implementation rates. The Rohingya crisis 

remains a stark reminder of how the denial of nationality can lead to systemic 

exclusion, persecution, and forced displacement13. 

Borders and boundaries thus lie at the heart of the migration and refugee protection 

discourse. They symbolize sovereignty yet also demand a humanitarian outlook. They 

necessitate a legal framework that transcends territorial rigidity, embracing dignity, 

rights, and international solidarity. 

A. Statement of the Research Problem 

The international refugee protection framework suffers growing strain under 

pressures of state sovereignty, security concerns, and shifting political climates. States 

often balance their territorial control with human rights obligations inconsistently. 

The principle of non-refoulement faces frequent breaches. Climate change, 

pandemics, and mixed migration flows further complicate legal categorizations and 

responses. India lacks a formal refugee law, relying on constitutional interpretations 

and executive discretion, creating inconsistencies and gaps. The problem lies in the 

tension between the evolving nature of forced migration and the rigidity of traditional 

legal frameworks that inadequately address contemporary displacement realities. 

B. Research Objectives 

• To critically examine the existing international legal regime governing 

migration and refugee protection and assess its effectiveness in the 

contemporary context.  

• To analyze India's legal and policy approaches towards refugee protection 

within the broader framework of constitutional and international 

obligations. 

 
13 “UN Human Rights Council, Report of the Independent International Fact-Finding Mission on 
Myanmar, UN Doc A/HRC/39/64” (2018). 
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• To explore emerging challenges such as climate-induced displacement, 

securitization of borders, and technological interventions in migration 

control. 

• To undertake a comparative study of refugee protection mechanisms 

across different jurisdictions for identifying best practices. 

• To propose legal and policy reforms aimed at strengthening refugee 

protection while respecting legitimate state interests. 

C.  Research Questions 

• What are the key principles of international refugee law, and how 

effectively are they implemented by states? 

• How do sovereignty and security considerations impact the right to seek 

asylum and access protection? 

• What are the major gaps in India's refugee protection framework 

compared to international standards? 

• How are contemporary challenges like climate change and pandemics 

reshaping the legal discourse on migration and refugees? 

• What lessons can be drawn from comparative legal models to enhance 

refugee protection globally and in India? 

D. Significance and Scope of the Study 

This study is significant as it addresses the pressing need to reevaluate refugee 

protection norms in light of current global challenges. It contributes to academic and 

policy discourses by bridging the gap between theoretical obligations and practical 

realities. The research covers international law, human rights instruments, national 

practices, and emerging legal trends. It focuses on both developed and developing 

country perspectives, with special attention to India’s constitutional framework, 

judicial pronouncements, and policy strategies. The scope includes analysis of 
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conventions, treaties, soft law instruments, national statutes, judicial decisions, and 

contemporary scholarly debates14. 

E.  Research Methodology 

The research adopts a doctrinal legal methodology involving critical analysis of 

primary and secondary legal sources. Primary sources include international treaties, 

conventions, constitutional provisions, statutes, and judicial decisions. Secondary 

sources include academic books, journal articles, reports by international 

organizations, and policy papers. A comparative legal analysis is undertaken to 

contrast different national approaches. Analytical tools involve interpretation of legal 

texts, identification of trends, and synthesis of principles. The research also adopts an 

interdisciplinary lens incorporating insights from human rights, international 

relations, and transnational law perspectives. 

IV. CONCEPTUAL FOUNDATIONS OF MIGRATION AND 

REFUGEE PROTECTION 

Migration is a phenomenon as old as humanity itself. People have moved across 

territories for survival, trade, conquest, and faith. In contemporary international law, 

migration splits into voluntary and involuntary categories. Voluntary migration is 

motivated by economic, educational, or personal aspirations. Involuntary migration 

arises from conflict, persecution, disasters, or fear for life and liberty15. Refugees fall 

under the second category and are granted distinct protections under international 

law. 

“The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees” defines a refugee as a person 

who, "owing to well-founded fear of being persecuted for reasons of race, religion, 

nationality, membership of a particular social group or political opinion," is outside 

their country and unable to avail its protection16. Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs), 

by contrast, are displaced within their own country and not covered by the 1951 

 
14 “United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2022 (2023), 
available at https://www.unhcr.org”. 
15 Alexander Betts, Forced Migration and Global Politics 12 (Wiley-Blackwell 2009). 
16 “Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137, art. 1A(2)”. 
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Convention. This distinction complicates protection mechanisms, as seen in the 

Darfur conflict where millions were displaced internally but lacked international 

refugee status17. 

Stateless persons suffer unique vulnerabilities. Without a nationality, they lack legal 

bond to any state. The 1954 Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons and 

the 1961 Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness aim to mitigate these 

vulnerabilities, but implementation gaps persist. Rohingyas of Myanmar exemplify 

statelessness leading to mass refugee flows18. 

The history of refugee protection predates the United Nations. After World War I, the 

League of Nations appointed the first High Commissioner for Refugees, Fridtjof 

Nansen, who issued "Nansen Passports" to stateless persons19. This rudimentary form 

of international protection laid the groundwork for future legal developments post-

World War II. The horror of the Holocaust propelled the establishment of the 1951 

Refugee Convention, marking a commitment to never again ignore mass atrocities20. 

Ethical underpinnings of refugee law revolve around human dignity, solidarity, and 

responsibility-sharing. These are deeply rooted in human rights principles and moral 

philosophy. Kantian notions of universal hospitality and Rawlsian theories of justice 

influence the moral argument for refugee protection21. Yet state practice often falls 

short, favoring sovereignty over humanitarianism. The global response to the Syrian 

refugee crisis illustrated this chasm, with countries like Lebanon and Jordan bearing 

disproportionate burdens while many wealthy nations restricted entry22. 

International law draws important distinctions between migrants and refugees. 

Migrants may be lawfully deported under immigration control measures, whereas 

 
17 “United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2022 (2023), 
available at https://www.unhcr.org/globaltrends2022”. 
18 “UN Human Rights Council, Report of the Independent International Fact-Finding Mission on 
Myanmar, UN Doc A/HRC/39/64” (2018). 
19 League of Nations, Report of the High Commissioner for Refugees (1922). 
20 James C. Hathaway, The Rights of Refugees under International Law 991 (Cambridge University Press 
2005). 
21 Seyla Benhabib, The Rights of Others: Aliens, Residents and Citizens 45 (Cambridge University Press 
2004). 
22 Human Rights Watch, Jordan: 660,000 Registered Syrian Refugees Struggle to Survive (2020), available 
at https://www.hrw.org. 
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refugees are protected against refoulement under Article 33(1) of the 1951 Convention. 

The European Court of Human Rights reinforced this principle in M.S.S. v. Belgium 

and Greece, App No 30696/09 (ECtHR 2011), condemning forced returns without 

proper asylum procedures23. Mislabeling refugees as "illegal migrants" fuels rights 

violations and undermines international obligations. 

Sovereignty remains a central principle in regulating borders and admissions. Article 

2(7) of the United Nations Charter reserves matters essentially within the domestic 

jurisdiction of any state24. However, international refugee and human rights law 

impose limits on absolute sovereignty. States cannot lawfully return individuals to 

territories where they face torture or persecution, as confirmed in Soering v. United 

Kingdom, App No 14038/88 (ECtHR 1989)25. 

“The right to seek asylum is recognized under Article 14 of the Universal Declaration of 

Human Rights”. Yet this right remains aspirational rather than binding. No treaty 

grants an absolute right to be granted asylum. Instead, the right protects against being 

arbitrarily denied access to asylum procedures or returned unlawfully26. 

The relationship between migration, state security, and human rights generates 

tensions. The securitization of migration often portrays refugees as threats rather than 

victims. Anti-migration rhetoric surged across Europe during the 2015 migrant crisis, 

culminating in restrictive policies like Hungary’s fence-building and asylum curbs27. 

This undermines the humanitarian character of refugee protection. 

The conceptual foundation of refugee law thus sits at a fragile intersection. It balances 

state interests against individual rights. It struggles to maintain coherence amid 

geopolitical, economic, and humanitarian realities. A functional international legal 

system requires strengthening solidarity mechanisms, reaffirming human rights 

norms, and resisting the erosion of refugee protections under security pretexts. 

 
23 M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece, App No 30696/09 (ECtHR 2011). 
24 U.N. Charter art. 2, ¶ 7. 
25 Soering v. United Kingdom, App No 14038/88 (ECtHR 1989). 
26 “Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810”, art. 14 (1948). 
27 Amnesty International, Hungary: Government Stokes Anti-Refugee Sentiment (2015), available at 
https://www.amnesty.org 
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V. INTERNATIONAL LEGAL FRAMEWORK GOVERNING 

MIGRATION AND REFUGEES 

The modern refugee protection regime crystallized after World War II under the aegis 

of the United Nations. “The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees” remains 

the bedrock, defining refugee status, rights, and state obligations28. “It restricts 

protection to individuals persecuted for reasons of race, religion, nationality, political opinion, 

or membership of a particular social group”. The Convention's temporal and geographic 

limitations were lifted by the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 

expanding its application globally without any cut-off date. 

Non-refoulement under “Article 33(1) of the 1951 Convention forbids returning a refugee 

to territories where their life or freedom would be threatened”. This principle evolved into a 

customary norm binding even non-parties to the Convention29. The International 

Court of Justice affirmed non-refoulement's customary status in its Advisory Opinion 

on the Interpretation of the Asylum Case (Colombia v. Peru), [1950] ICJ Rep 26630. 

Regional frameworks complement the universal regime. “The 1969 OAU Convention 

Governing Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa” broadens the refugee definition 

to include victims of external aggression, occupation, or events disturbing public 

order31. The 1984 Cartagena Declaration in Latin America embraces a similar 

expanded view, recognizing flight from generalized violence, foreign aggression, and 

massive human rights violations as grounds for refugee status32. These instruments 

highlight regional solidarity and adaptation to contextual realities. 

The European Union's Common European Asylum System (CEAS) embodies a 

regional attempt at harmonizing asylum standards. Instruments such as “The Dublin 

III Regulation (Regulation (EU) No 604/2013) establish criteria for determining the Member 

State responsible for examining an asylum claim”. However, litigation like N.S. v. Secretary 

 
28 “Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137”. 
29 James C. Hathaway, The Rights of Refugees under International Law 365 (Cambridge University Press 
2005) 
30 Asylum Case (Colombia v. Peru), [1950] ICJ Rep 266. 
31 “OAU Convention Governing the Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa, Sept. 10, 1969, 
1001 U.N.T.S. 45”. 
32 “Cartagena Declaration on Refugees, Nov. 22, 1984”. 
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of State for the Home Department, Case C-411/10 (CJEU 2011), exposed systemic 

deficiencies within Member States' asylum systems, undermining CEAS's objective of 

fair burden-sharing33. 

The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) operates as the 

principal international agency for refugee protection under its 1950 Statute. It 

undertakes protection, assistance, and advocacy roles. Although lacking binding 

authority, UNHCR’s guidance and supervisory functions under Article 35 of the 1951 

Convention significantly influence international refugee policy34. 

Human rights instruments like the “International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 

(ICCPR) 1966, and the Convention Against Torture (CAT) 1984”, indirectly reinforce 

refugee protections. Article 7 of the ICCPR and Article 3 of the CAT prohibit 

refoulement to a country where there is a substantial risk of torture, expanding 

protection beyond the refugee law framework35. The Human Rights Committee’s 

General Comment No. 31 also affirms extraterritorial human rights obligations 

concerning migrants and refugees36. 

Soft law instruments like the Global Compact on Refugees (2018) and the Global 

Compact for Migration (2018) reflect growing recognition of shared responsibility. 

Although non-binding, they aim to enhance cooperation, responsibility-sharing, and 

support for host communities37. Critiques argue their voluntary nature limits 

effectiveness, but they still represent important normative developments. 

Maritime interception practices further test the scope of refugee law. The European 

Court of Human Rights in Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 

2012), ruled that Italy violated the European Convention on Human Rights by 

 
33 N.S. v. Secretary of State for the Home Department, Case C-411/10 (CJEU 2011). 
34 “Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, UNGA Res. 428(V), 
1950”. 
35 “International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171; Convention 
Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 
1465 U.N.T.S. 85”. 
36 “Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 
(2004)”. 
37 United Nations General Assembly, “Global Compact on Refugees, UN Doc A/73/12 (Part II) 
(2018); Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration, UN Doc A/RES/73/195” (2018). 
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intercepting and returning migrants at sea without assessing their asylum claims38. 

This judgment confirmed that human rights obligations extend extraterritorially 

during interception operations. 

International criminal law intersects with refugee protection through the “recognition 

of persecution as a crime against humanity under the Rome Statute of the International 

Criminal Court (ICC)”. Forced displacement, when part of widespread attacks against 

civilians, engages individual criminal liability39. The prosecution of such crimes 

reinforces accountability and deterrence against forced migrations rooted in human 

rights abuses. 

Extraterritorial jurisdiction in refugee law continues to evolve. “The U.K. Supreme 

Court in R (on the application of EM (Eritrea)) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department, 

[2014] UKSC 12”, emphasized that human rights protections against inhuman or 

degrading treatment apply irrespective of territorial borders if a state exercises control 

or authority over individuals40. This principle challenges conventional sovereignty 

boundaries in migration regulation. 

The international legal framework thus weaves together refugee law, human rights 

law, humanitarian law, and criminal law principles. It reflects an evolving, complex, 

and imperfect mosaic aimed at safeguarding dignity amidst displacement, even 

though state sovereignty and security considerations often complicate its realization. 

VI. STATE SOVEREIGNTY, SECURITY, AND THE REGULATION 

OF BORDERS 

State sovereignty is the foundation of international law. It gives nations exclusive 

authority over their territory and population. Article 2(1) of the United Nations 

Charter affirms the sovereign equality of all states41. States claim the right to control 

 
38 Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012). 
39 “Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, art. 7(1)(d)”. 
40 “R (on the application of EM (Eritrea)) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department, [2014] UKSC 
12”. 
41 U.N. Charter art. 2, ¶ 1. 
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entry, stay, and expulsion of non-citizens. Immigration laws, visa regimes, border 

controls all emerge from this sovereign competence. 

Yet sovereignty is not absolute. International refugee and human rights law impose 

constraints. Article 33(1) of the 1951 Refugee Convention prohibits refoulement even 

when national interest is invoked42. The European Court of Human Rights in Soering 

v. United Kingdom, App No 14038/88 (ECtHR 1989) ruled that extraditing a person 

facing a real risk of inhuman treatment violates Article 3 of the European Convention 

on Human Rights43. Sovereignty thus bends where fundamental rights are 

endangered. 

Border security measures have expanded massively since the early 2000s. The 

September 11 attacks shifted global priorities toward securitizing migration. States 

tightened visa policies, established advanced passenger screenings, and fortified land 

and sea borders44. Operation Sovereign Borders in Australia, the U.S. Southern Border 

operations, and European maritime interceptions illustrate securitization trends45. 

Security justifications often undermine refugee protections, portraying asylum 

seekers as security threats rather than victims. 

The concept of extraterritorial border enforcement raises serious legal challenges. 

States intercept migrants beyond territorial waters to deny access to asylum. In Hirsi 

Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012), Italy was held responsible 

for human rights violations after pushing intercepted migrants back to Libya without 

individual assessments46. Jurisdiction under human rights treaties extends wherever 

states exercise effective control, including during maritime interceptions. 

Safe third country agreements are another tool states use to deflect asylum obligations. 

Under these agreements, asylum seekers can be returned to third countries deemed 

safe without a full examination of their claims. The U.S.-Canada Safe Third Country 

Agreement was challenged in Canadian Council for Refugees v. Canada, 2020 FC 770, 

 
42 “Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137, art. 33(1)” 
43 Soering v. United Kingdom, App No 14038/88 (ECtHR 1989) 
44 Alexander Betts, Global Migration Governance 33 (Oxford University Press 2011). 
45 Amnesty International, Australia: Operation Sovereign Borders (2015), available at 
https://www.amnesty.org 
46 Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012). 
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where the court found that returns to the U.S. exposed asylum seekers to rights 

violations47. Such agreements often shift burdens without sufficient safeguards. 

Technological surveillance has become integral to border control. Biometric data 

collection, facial recognition, drone surveillance, and AI-based risk profiling now 

shape migration management48. The European Union’s Eurodac system and U.S. 

Homeland Security databases demonstrate how datafication governs human mobility. 

These practices raise privacy concerns under international human rights standards 

like Article 17 of the ICCPR49. 

Border walls and physical barriers symbolize state attempts to fortify sovereignty. The 

U.S.-Mexico border wall, Hungary’s fences against migrants, and India's fencing 

along the Bangladesh border exemplify this approach50. However, walls rarely resolve 

underlying drivers of migration. Instead, they often divert migratory routes to more 

dangerous paths, increasing human smuggling and deaths51. 

National security exceptions must be narrowly interpreted under international law. 

In Chahal v. United Kingdom, App No 22414/93 (ECtHR 1996), the Court held that even 

individuals suspected of terrorism could not be deported if there was a risk of 

torture52. Security concerns cannot override the absolute prohibition of torture or 

inhuman treatment. 

State sovereignty in migration regulation must coexist with international obligations. 

The International Law Commission’s Articles on State Responsibility confirm that 

violations of jus cogens norms like non-refoulement attract international 

responsibility, even in matters traditionally within sovereign discretion53. Protecting 

borders cannot become a pretext for abdicating human rights commitments. 

 
47 Canadian Council for Refugees v. Canada, 2020 FC 770 (Federal Court of Canada). 
48 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Data Protection and Privacy Policy (2015), available 
at https://www.unhcr.org. 
49 “International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, art. 17”. 
50 Amnesty International, The Global Rise of Walls: Human Rights at Risk (2017), available at 
https://www.amnesty.org. 
51 International Organization for Migration, Fatal Journeys Volume 4: Missing Migrant Project (2019), 
available at https://www.iom.int. 
52 Chahal v. United Kingdom, App No 22414/93 (ECtHR 1996). 
53 “International Law Commission, Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, 
U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)”. 
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The future of border governance must balance legitimate security interests with 

refugee protection imperatives. Laws and policies must operate within the boundaries 

set by international humanitarian, human rights, and refugee law. Sovereignty today 

is no longer a shield against accountability. It must harmonize with the collective 

responsibility to safeguard human dignity across borders. 

VII. MIGRATION, REFUGEE PROTECTION, AND HUMAN 

RIGHTS LAW 

Migration and refugee protection are deeply intertwined with human rights law. 

Every migrant, regardless of legal status, holds inalienable human rights under 

international law54. Refugees enjoy additional protections because of their vulnerable 

status. “The Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR) 1948” recognizes the right 

to seek asylum from persecution under Article 1455. Even though not legally binding, 

the UDHR shaped the post-war human rights landscape and inspired binding treaties. 

The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) 1966 guarantees 

fundamental rights to all persons within a state's jurisdiction, including migrants and 

refugees. Article 7 prohibits “torture and cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment”. 

Article 9 “safeguards the right to liberty and security of person, protecting against 

arbitrary detention”. The Human Rights Committee, in A v. Australia, Communication 

No. 560/1993, emphasized that prolonged detention of asylum seekers without 

judicial review violates Article 956. 

The Convention Against Torture (CAT) 1984, under Article 3, “prohibits the return of 

any person to a state where there are substantial grounds for believing they would be 

in danger of torture”57. This protection is broader than the refugee definition and 

applies even to those excluded under Article 1F of the 1951 Refugee Convention. 

 
54 United Nations, “International Migration and Human Rights: Challenges and Opportunities on the 
Threshold of the 60th Anniversary of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights (2008)”, available at 
https://www.ohchr.org. 
55 “Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810”, art. 14 (1948). 
56 “A v. Australia, Communication No. 560/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993” (1997). 
57 “Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 
Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85”. 
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“Economic, social, and cultural rights equally” apply to refugees. “The International 

Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR) 1966” protects the rights to 

work, education, health, and adequate living standards58. States must ensure that 

refugees and migrants can access essential services without discrimination, aligning 

with the principle of progressive realization. In P.I.C.S. v. Australia, HRC 

Communication No. 2348/2014, the Committee held that lack of access to basic 

healthcare violated Articles 6 and 26 of the ICCPR59. 

The 1951 Refugee Convention, while primarily a protection instrument, also 

incorporates civil, political, and socio-economic rights. Refugees must receive the 

same treatment as nationals regarding elementary education (Article 22), public relief 

(Article 23), and labour protection (Article 24)60. Although states may impose lawful 

restrictions on movement or employment, such restrictions must be reasonable, 

necessary, and proportionate. 

Refugee protection regimes must pay special attention to vulnerable groups. Women, 

children, persons with disabilities, and LGBTIQ+ refugees face heightened risks 

during displacement. The 1951 Convention does not explicitly mention gender or 

sexual orientation. However, states have interpreted persecution grounds broadly to 

include gender-based violence, forced marriage, female genital mutilation, and 

persecution based on sexual identity61. In Sadeghi v. Canada, 2014 FC 543, the Canadian 

Federal Court recognized the refugee status of an Iranian woman fearing honour-

based violence62. 

The rights of children on the move are reinforced under the “Convention on the Rights 

of the Child (CRC) 1989. Article 22 of the CRC” obliges states to ensure that child refugees 

receive appropriate protection and humanitarian assistance63. Detention of child 

migrants and separation from parents violate the best interests principle, reaffirmed 

 
58 “International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3”. 
59 P.I.C.S. v. Australia, Communication No. 2348/2014, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/119/D/2348/2014 (2017). 
60 “Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137”. 
61 “United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: 
Gender-Related Persecution” (2002). 
62 Sadeghi v. Canada, 2014 FC 543 (Federal Court of Canada). 
63 “Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3”. 
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in “Centre for Human Rights (CHR) v. Algeria, Communication No. 1/2012 (African 

Committee of Experts on the Rights and Welfare of the Child)”64. 

Freedom from discrimination is central to human rights protection for refugees. 

Article 26 of the ICCPR and Article 2 of the ICESCR mandate equal protection and 

non-discrimination based on race, religion, nationality, or other status65. 

Discriminatory practices like differential treatment of refugees based on religion or 

country of origin breach these standards. The Indian Citizenship Amendment Act, 

2019 drew international criticism for allegedly discriminating on religious grounds, 

contravening the spirit of non-discrimination norms66. 

Migration control measures like detention, deportation, and interdiction must comply 

with procedural fairness. Due process rights under Article 13 of the ICCPR require 

that any expulsion decision be made according to law and subject to review67. In 

Shamsher Ali v. Australia, HRC Communication No. 1201/2003, the Committee 

emphasized that deportation proceedings must offer individuals a meaningful 

opportunity to contest removal68. 

Human trafficking and smuggling, frequent in mixed migration flows, trigger 

obligations under international criminal and human rights law. “The Protocol to 

Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, 2000” 

requires states to protect victims without penalizing them for unlawful entry or stay69. 

Migrants subjected to trafficking must be treated as victims, not criminals. 

VIII. REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INDIA: LEGAL AND POLICY 

PERSPECTIVES 

India has not signed the 1951 Refugee Convention or its 1967 Protocol. Yet, India has 

a long history of hosting refugees. It accommodates groups like Tibetans, Sri Lankan 

 
64 Centre for Human Rights (CHR) v. Algeria, Communication No. 1/2012 (ACERWC 2018). 
65 “International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, art. 26”. 
66 Citizenship (Amendment) Act, 2019, No. 47, Acts of Parliament, 2019 (India). 
67 “International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, art. 13”. 
68 Shamsher Ali v. Australia, Communication No. 1201/2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/86/D/1201/2003 
(2006). 
69 “Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, 
Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319”. 
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Tamils, Afghans, and more recently, Rohingyas70. Refugee protection in India rests 

largely on executive policies, judicial activism, and constitutional principles. 

The Constitution of India extends fundamental rights to all persons, not just citizens. 

Article 14 guarantees equality before law and equal protection of laws. Article 21 

protects the right to life and personal liberty, which courts have interpreted 

expansively to include refugees71. “In National Human Rights Commission v. State of 

Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234”, the Supreme Court directed state authorities to 

ensure the safety of Chakma refugees and observed that all persons in India enjoy the 

right to life under Article 2172. 

In the absence of a dedicated refugee law, the “Foreigners Act, 1946 and the Passport 

(Entry into India) Act, 1920” govern the entry, stay, and exit of non-citizens. Both Acts 

do not distinguish between refugees and other foreigners. This creates legal 

ambiguity. Refugees can be treated as illegal immigrants and face detention or 

deportation under Section 14 of the Foreigners Act, 194673. Despite this, administrative 

practice often differentiates refugees through ad hoc executive orders or special 

registration mechanisms. 

India's approach to refugee protection remains non-encampment based for many 

groups. Tibetan refugees have enjoyed a relatively high degree of autonomy and 

access to education and livelihood opportunities. Sri Lankan Tamil refugees, however, 

are largely confined to camps in Tamil Nadu, with limited freedom of movement74. 

Such differential treatment reflects the absence of a uniform national refugee 

framework. 

The role of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) is also 

limited in India. UNHCR operates only in New Delhi and issues refugee status 

determinations (RSDs) primarily for non-neighboring country asylum seekers, such 

 
70 Roshni Shanker, Refugee Protection in India: Human Rights, State Practices and the Need for a National 
Law, 39(1) Indian Journal of International Law 2 (1999). 
71 INDIA CONST. art. 14, art. 21 
72 National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234 
73 Foreigners Act, 1946, No. 31, Acts of Parliament, 1946 (India). 
74 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, India Factsheet (2023), available at 
https://www.unhcr.org. 
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as Afghans, Somalis, and Iraqis75. Its presence depends on India's permission and 

remains constrained compared to UNHCR operations in countries that have ratified 

the 1951 Convention. 

India follows the principle of non-refoulement in practice, although it is not codified 

in domestic law. Courts have read non-refoulement into the right to life under Article 

21. “In Ktaer Abbas Habib Al Qutaifi v. Union of India, 1999 Cri LJ 919 (Gujarat High 

Court)”, the Court held that deporting refugees to a country where they face 

persecution would violate Article 2176. Such judicial interpretations align India's 

practice with international standards despite the absence of ratification. 

The Citizenship (Amendment) Act, 2019, which provides a pathway to citizenship for 

persecuted minorities from Afghanistan, Bangladesh, and Pakistan, has been 

criticized for being discriminatory. It excludes Muslims and does not cover groups 

like the Rohingyas, raising concerns under international human rights law and the 

principle of non-discrimination enshrined in Articles 14 and 21 of the Indian 

Constitution77. 

National security concerns often influence India’s refugee policies. The government 

has declared Rohingyas as illegal immigrants and sought their deportation, citing 

national security threats78. In Mohammad Salimullah v. Union of India, (2021) 10 SCC 1, 

the Supreme Court permitted the deportation of Rohingya refugees, balancing 

constitutional rights against security interests79. This reflects the judiciary’s cautious 

approach when human rights and national security collide. 

Refugee protection mechanisms in India also engage various civil society 

organizations, religious institutions, and voluntary networks. Legal aid clinics, 

refugee rights groups, and UN agencies supplement protection gaps. However, 

 
75 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, India Country Operations Profile (2023), available 
at https://www.unhcr.org/in/india.html 
76 “Ktaer Abbas Habib Al Qutaifi v. Union of India, 1999 Cri LJ 919 (Gujarat High Court)”. 
77 Citizenship (Amendment) Act, 2019, No. 47, Acts of Parliament, 2019 (India). 
78 Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, Circular on Identification and Deportation of Illegal 
Migrants (2017). 
79 Mohammad Salimullah v. Union of India, (2021) 10 SCC 1. 
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resource constraints, political sensitivities, and bureaucratic hurdles continue to limit 

comprehensive refugee protection. 

The absence of a codified refugee law results in arbitrary and inconsistent treatment. 

A draft model law, "The Refugees and Asylum Seekers (Protection) Bill, 2006," 

proposed by civil society groups, remains unpassed80. The bill sought to establish an 

independent Refugee Protection Authority and guarantee rights to refugees aligned 

with international standards. 

India’s future refugee policy must reconcile sovereignty with constitutional morality 

and international obligations. Codifying refugee protection would offer clarity, 

transparency, and procedural fairness. Balancing humanitarian commitments with 

national interests remains critical for preserving India’s tradition of sheltering the 

persecuted while maintaining security imperatives. 

IX. COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF REFUGEE PROTECTION 

MECHANISMS 

The United States adopts a legalistic and security-driven refugee protection regime. 

The Refugee Act of 1980 aligns U.S. law with the 1951 Convention and 1967 Protocol. 

Asylum seekers must prove a "well-founded fear" of persecution before immigration 

courts. However, the system has increasingly become restrictive. “Programs like the 

Migrant Protection Protocols (MPP) forced asylum seekers to remain in Mexico pending 

hearings”, criticized for exposing migrants to violence and legal hurdles81. In Innovation 

Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020), the Court recognized serious 

constitutional and international law concerns regarding MPP82. 

Europe adopts a supranational and rights-based refugee framework through the 

Common European Asylum System (CEAS). Instruments like the Asylum Procedures 

Directive and the Reception Conditions Directive aim to harmonize standards83. The 

Dublin III Regulation allocates responsibility for asylum claims to the first Member 

 
80 The Refugees and Asylum Seekers (Protection) Bill, 2006 (India, Draft). 
81 U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Migrant Protection Protocols Fact Sheet (2019), available at 
https://www.dhs.gov 
82 Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020). 
83 European Commission, Common European Asylum System (2022), available at https://ec.europa.eu. 
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State of entry, yet has caused unequal burden-sharing. In M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece, 

App No 30696/09 (ECtHR 2011), the Court found Belgium violated the rights of an 

Afghan asylum seeker by returning him to Greece where conditions were inhuman84. 

Germany operates a strong protection regime. After the 2015 Syrian refugee influx, 

Germany admitted over a million asylum seekers. The right to asylum is enshrined in 

Article 16a of the Basic Law (Grundgesetz)85. However, subsequent reforms tightened 

rules, limited family reunification, and expanded safe country lists, reflecting the 

tension between humanitarian obligations and political realities. 

Australia follows a deterrence-focused approach. Operation Sovereign Borders 

implements strict measures like boat turn-backs and offshore processing centers in 

Nauru and Manus Island. These policies have been condemned for breaching the 

principle of non-refoulement. In Plaintiff M70/2011 v. Minister for Immigration and 

Citizenship, [2011] HCA 32, the High Court struck down Australia's Malaysia Solution, 

finding it inconsistent with refugee protections under domestic law and international 

obligations86. 

Canada maintains a relatively progressive model based on humanitarian values. The 

Immigration and Refugee Protection Act (IRPA) provides refugee status to persons in 

need of protection. The Supreme Court in Singh v. Minister of Employment and 

Immigration, [1985] 1 SCR 177, held that refugee claimants are entitled to fundamental 

justice under the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms87. Canada’s private 

sponsorship program further demonstrates community-based solidarity mechanisms 

in refugee integration. 

African states, through the 1969 OAU Convention, extend refugee definitions to 

include generalized violence and events disturbing public order. Uganda exemplifies 

a model refugee response by granting freedom of movement, right to work, and access 

 
84 M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece, App No 30696/09 (ECtHR 2011). 
85 “Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland [Basic Law of the Federal Republic of Germany] 
art. 16a”. 
86 Plaintiff M70/2011 v. Minister for Immigration and Citizenship, [2011] HCA 32. 
 
87 Singh v. Minister of Employment and Immigration, [1985] 1 SCR 177 (Supreme Court of Canada). 
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to services to refugees under its Refugee Act, 200688. However, resource constraints 

and political instability often challenge protection effectiveness across the continent. 

Latin America’s Cartagena Declaration, though non-binding, influenced national 

legislations to include broader refugee definitions. Countries like Costa Rica and 

Brazil offer progressive asylum systems. Brazil’s 2017 Migration Law (Lei de 

Migração) embeds refugee protection in human rights principles, moving beyond 

securitized migration narratives89. Yet enforcement varies with political will and 

economic capacity. 

Comparatively, India operates without a specific refugee law. Protection is extended 

on ad hoc basis influenced by diplomatic, security, and political considerations. 

Judicial pronouncements like NHRC v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234, 

uphold constitutional protections but lack a uniform enforcement mechanism90. 

India’s approach remains fundamentally pragmatic rather than rights based. 

The comparative landscape shows that legal commitments alone do not guarantee 

robust refugee protection. Political culture, public attitudes, and judicial 

independence critically shape outcomes. Countries with codified refugee laws often 

outperform those relying solely on executive discretion. Yet even rights-respecting 

jurisdictions face tension balancing migration control, national security, and 

humanitarian imperatives. 

X. CONTEMPORARY CHALLENGES AND EMERGING TRENDS 

IN MIGRATION AND REFUGEE LAW 

Climate change has emerged as a major driver of displacement. Rising sea levels, 

desertification, extreme weather events are forcing millions to migrate internally and 

across borders. Yet international refugee law does not recognize climate refugees 

under the 1951 Convention91. The UN Human Rights Committee in Ioane Teitiota v. 

New Zealand, CCPR/C/127/D/2728/2016, acknowledged that climate-induced 

 
88 Refugee Act, 2006 (Uganda) 
89 Lei de Migração, Law No. 13.445/2017 (Brazil). 
90 National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234. 
91 Jane McAdam, Climate Change, Forced Migration, and International Law 45 (Oxford University Press 
2012). 
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displacement may engage non-refoulement obligations, but did not extend refugee 

status itself92. Legal gaps persist for environmental migrants. 

The COVID-19 pandemic reshaped migration governance globally. States closed 

borders, suspended asylum procedures, and deported migrants citing public health 

grounds93. Many states violated the principle of non-refoulement under the guise of 

pandemic control. In N.A. v. Switzerland, App No 50364/19 (ECtHR 2021), the Court 

stressed that pandemic cannot justify breaching fundamental refugee protections94. 

Health emergencies now risk normalizing restrictive migration measures. 

Securitization of migration continues to intensify. Governments increasingly link 

migration to terrorism, organized crime, and national security. This leads to 

militarized borders, pushbacks, prolonged detention. Policies in Hungary, Greece, 

and the U.S. illustrate how security rhetoric marginalizes asylum seekers95. In 

Commission v. Hungary, Case C-808/18 (CJEU 2020), the Court found that Hungary’s 

transit zone detention practices violated EU asylum law and human rights 

obligations96. 

Technology is reshaping refugee governance. Biometric registration, artificial 

intelligence, predictive analytics are used to manage refugee flows. The European 

Union’s Eurodac system stores fingerprints of asylum seekers to prevent multiple 

applications97. However, risks to privacy, data protection, and surveillance abuse are 

serious. UNHCR’s Data Protection Policy 2015 attempts to safeguard refugee data but 

enforcement remains weak in practice98. 

Mixed migration flows complicate traditional refugee protection mechanisms. 

Economic migrants, refugees, victims of trafficking often travel together. 

 
92 Ioane Teitiota v. New Zealand, CCPR/C/127/D/2728/2016 (UN Human Rights Committee 2020). 
93 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, COVID-19 and Refugees, Asylum-seekers and 
Migrants (2020), available at https://www.unhcr.org 
94 N.A. v. Switzerland, App No 50364/19 (ECtHR 2021). 
95 Amnesty International, Europe: Fortress Europe: Human Rights Violations against Refugees and Migrants 
at Europe’s Borders (2022), available at https://www.amnesty.org. 
96 Commission v. Hungary, Case C-808/18 (CJEU 2020). 
97 Regulation (EU) No 603/2013 on the establishment of Eurodac for the comparison of fingerprints 
for the effective application of the Dublin Regulation. 
98 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Policy on the Protection of Personal Data of Persons 
of Concern to UNHCR (2015), available at https://www.unhcr.org 
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Distinguishing between categories is difficult. The Global Compact for Safe, Orderly 

and Regular Migration (2018) and the Global Compact on Refugees (2018) recognize 

the complexity but remain non-binding99. Fragmentation of responses continues. 

Rise of populism and anti-immigration politics threatens refugee rights. Parties 

campaigning on anti-refugee platforms have gained political ground in Europe, North 

America, Australia100. Populist governments undermine asylum systems by erecting 

barriers, cutting protections, and fueling xenophobic narratives. Courts remain crucial 

to defending refugee rights but face political pressures. 

Statelessness remains a chronic challenge. Millions lack nationality and legal identity. 

Statelessness exacerbates vulnerability to trafficking, detention, denial of basic 

services101. The 1954 and 1961 Statelessness Conventions offer legal frameworks but 

ratification remains limited. Rohingya, Bidoon, and Dominicans of Haitian descent 

are major stateless groups facing systemic exclusion. 

Private sector engagement in refugee protection is a growing trend. Companies like 

Airbnb, IKEA, and Starbucks have launched refugee hiring and housing programs102. 

The World Economic Forum’s Tent Partnership for Refugees promotes business 

support for displaced persons. Public-private partnerships may offer innovative 

solutions but cannot replace state obligations under international law. 

Judicial activism is redefining refugee protection. National and regional courts 

increasingly interpret human rights law to expand protections beyond traditional 

definitions. In AA v. Switzerland, App No 32218/17 (ECtHR 2019), the Court 

reaffirmed that family unity and child rights must guide asylum decisions103. Courts 

are crucial in resisting restrictive state practices and ensuring accountability. 

 
99 United Nations General Assembly, Global Compact on Refugees, UN Doc A/73/12 (Part II) (2018); 
Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration, UN Doc A/RES/73/195 (2018). 
100 Cas Mudde, The Far Right Today 67 (Polity Press 2019). 
101 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Global Action Plan to End Statelessness: 2014–2024 
(2014), available at https://www.unhcr.org. 
102 Tent Partnership for Refugees, Private Sector Engagement in Refugee Protection (2021), available at 
https://www.tent.org. 
103 AA v. Switzerland, App No 32218/17 (ECtHR 2019). 
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XI. FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

State sovereignty remains a dominant force shaping refugee protection. While 

international law imposes obligations through the 1951 Convention, 1967 Protocol, 

and human rights instruments, national security and domestic politics often dilute 

compliance104. Sovereignty continues to limit access to asylum procedures and 

constrains burden-sharing among nations. 

Non-refoulement has achieved the status of customary international law but 

enforcement remains uneven. Pushbacks at land and sea borders violate non-

refoulement obligations yet often go unpunished. Judicial interventions in cases like 

Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012), have reaffirmed 

extraterritorial application but states resist accountability105. 

India demonstrates a mixed approach, extending humanitarian protection through 

constitutional rights but lacking a codified refugee framework. Judicial 

pronouncements like NHRC v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234, uphold 

refugee rights but policy remains ad hoc and politically contingent106. In contrast, 

jurisdictions like Canada offer institutionalized asylum mechanisms backed by robust 

rights protections. 

Climate-induced migration remains inadequately addressed. International refugee 

law still does not recognize environmental displacement. Judicial developments like 

Ioane Teitiota v. New Zealand, CCPR/C/127/D/2728/2016, indicate future possibilities 

but legal certainty remains elusive107. There is urgent need for legal innovation to 

accommodate climate refugees. 

Pandemics and health emergencies have accelerated restrictive migration practices. 

COVID-19 witnessed suspension of asylum rights in many jurisdictions. Courts like 

the ECtHR in N.A. v. Switzerland, App No 50364/19 (2021), resisted blanket restrictions 

 
104 James C. Hathaway, The Rights of Refugees under International Law 32 (Cambridge University Press 
2005). 
105 Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App No 27765/09 (ECtHR 2012). 
106 National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, AIR 1996 SC 1234. 
107 Ioane Teitiota v. New Zealand, CCPR/C/127/D/2728/2016 (UN Human Rights Committee 2020). 
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but enforcement gaps persist108. Health emergencies must not serve as pretexts to 

dismantle refugee protections. 

Emerging technologies introduce privacy and surveillance concerns. Biometric data 

collection under systems like Eurodac compromises refugee rights if unregulated109. 

Refugee protection agencies must embed strong data protection frameworks 

consistent with human rights standards to prevent misuse. 

Rise of populist nationalism undermines asylum systems. States increasingly 

weaponize migration narratives for political gain. Legal challenges like Commission v. 

Hungary, Case C-808/18 (CJEU 2020), show how populism translates into human 

rights violations110. Courts must continue to assert legal norms against populist 

encroachments. 

Mixed migration flows challenge rigid refugee-migrant binaries. Many fleeing 

violence, poverty, environmental collapse fall outside traditional refugee definitions 

yet deserve protection. The Global Compact on Refugees and Global Compact for 

Migration attempt holistic frameworks but lack binding force111. Legal harmonization 

remains an unfinished project. 

Private sector involvement in refugee protection is a positive trend. Initiatives like the 

Tent Partnership for Refugees show business capacity to support refugee 

livelihoods112. However, states must remain primary duty-bearers. Corporate 

philanthropy cannot substitute legal obligations. Statelessness exacerbates 

vulnerabilities among displaced populations. The international community must 

intensify efforts toward nationality rights. Instruments like the 1954 Convention 

Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons remain underutilized and weakly 

implemented113. 

 
108 N.A. v. Switzerland, App No 50364/19 (ECtHR 2021). 
109 Regulation (EU) No “603/2013 on the establishment of Eurodac for the comparison of fingerprints 
for the effective application of the Dublin Regulation”. 
110 Commission v. Hungary, Case C-808/18 (CJEU 2020). 
111 United Nations General Assembly, Global Compact on Refugees, UN Doc A/73/12 (Part II) (2018); 
“Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration, UN Doc A/RES/73/195 (2018)”. 
112 Tent Partnership for Refugees, Private Sector Engagement in Refugee Protection (2021), available at 
https://www.tent.org. 
113 Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons, Sept. 28, 1954, 360 U.N.T.S. 117. 



918                           LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal Legal Research                       [Vol. III Issue I] 

 
© 2025. LawFoyer International Journal of Doctrinal Legal Research                              (ISSN: 2583-7753) 

International solidarity and responsibility-sharing mechanisms must be strengthened. 

Existing frameworks leave disproportionate burdens on frontline states. Equitable 

distribution of asylum responsibilities is essential for sustainable refugee protection. 

Financial assistance, resettlement quotas, and humanitarian partnerships must be 

institutionalized. Refugee definitions must evolve to reflect contemporary realities. 

Expanding grounds of persecution to include environmental harm, socio-economic 

collapse, gender violence is necessary. Dynamic interpretation of refugee law can 

bridge existing protection gaps without dismantling legal integrity. 

India must enact a comprehensive Refugee Protection Law. Constitutional 

jurisprudence, though progressive, is insufficient to guarantee durable solutions. A 

dedicated statute would ensure uniformity, legal clarity, and compliance with 

international standards. Drafts like the Refugees and Asylum Seekers (Protection) Bill, 

2006 provide a foundational template114. States must reaffirm commitment to 

international human rights obligations even amidst security challenges. Migration 

management must prioritize human dignity over deterrence. Judicial oversight, 

international monitoring, and civil society vigilance remain critical in holding states 

accountable. 
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